
Pharmaceutical Management Agency
New Zealand
Pharmaceutical Schedule

Update
October 2025



2

Contents

Summary of Pharmac decisions effective 1 October 2025.................................. 3

Tender News......................................................................................................5

Looking Forward................................................................................................5

Sole Subsidised Supply (SSS) or Principal Supply Status (PSS) Products  
– Cumulative to October 2025......................................................................6

New Listings.....................................................................................................17

Changes to Restrictions, Chemical Names and Presentations........................... 19

Changes to Subsidy and Manufacturer’s Price.................................................. 20

Delisted Items..................................................................................................21

Items to be Delisted.........................................................................................22

Index................................................................................................................24



3

New listings (pages 17-18)

• Mesalazine tab 400 mg (Octasa) and tab 800 mg (Asacol S29) – s29 and wastage 
claimable

• Zinc sulphate (Zincaps S29) cap 137.4 mg (50 mg elemental) – s29 and wastage 
claimable

• Disopyramide phosphate (Rythmodan Neon) cap 100 mg – s29 and wastage claimable

• Podophyllotoxin (Condyline S29) soln 0.5%, 3.5 ml OP – maximum of 3.5 ml per 
prescription, only on a prescription and s29

• Dexamethasone phosphate (Dexamethasone Medsurge) inj 4 mg per ml, 1 ml and  
2 ml ampoule – up to 5 inj available on a PSO

• Clindamycin (Dalacin C) inj 150 mg per ml, 4 ml ampoule

• Nirmatrelvir with ritonavir (Paxlovid) tab 150 mg with ritonavir 100 mg, 30 OP  

• Venlafaxine (Enlafax XR) cap 37.5 mg and 75 mg

• Sunitinib (Sunitinib Rex) cap 12.5 mg and 25 mg – Special Authority – Retail pharmacy

• Chloramphenicol (Chlorafast) eye drops 0.5%, 10 ml OP

• Aminoacid formula without methionine (HCU Lophlex LQ) liquid (juicy berries),  
125 ml bottle – Special Authority – Hospital pharmacy [HP3]

• Aminoacid formula without valine, leucine and isoleucine (MSUD Lophlex LQ 20) 
liquid (juicy berries) 125 ml pouches – Special Authority – Hospital pharmacy [HP3]

Changes to restrictions (page 19)

• Vildagliptin (Galvus) tab 50 mg – addition of stat dispensing

• Vildagliptin with metformin hydrochloride (Galvumet) tab 50 mg with 850 mg 
metformin hydrochloride and tab 50 mg with 1,000 mg metformin hydrochloride  
– addition of stat dispensing

• Ferrous sulfate (Ferrograd) tab long-acting 325 mg (105 mg elemental) – amended 
note 

• Nirmatrelvir with ritonavir (Paxlovid (Pharmac) and Paxlovid) tab 150 mg with 
ritonavir 100 mg – amended subsidy by endorsement and brand name, Xpharm 
moved from chemical to presentation, removal of no patient co-payment payable 
and addition of PCT

• Capsaicin crm 0.025%, 45 g OP (Zo-Rub Osteo) and crm 0.075%, 45 g OP (Zo-Rub 
HP) – removal of s29

• Midazolam (Midazolam-Pfizer) inj 1 mg per ml, 5 ml plastic ampoule and inj 5 mg 
per ml, 3 ml plastic ampoule – amended brand name

• Ipratropium bromide (Atrovent) aerosol inhaler, 20 mcg per dose CFC-free,  
200 dose OP – removal of no patient co-payment payable

Summary of Pharmac decisions
EFFECTIVE 1 OCTObEr 2025

– PCT, subsidy by endorsement 



4

Summary of Pharmac decisions – effective 1 October 2025 (continued)

Increased subsidy (page 20)

•	Ascorbic acid (Cvite) tab 100 mg

•	Lisinopril (Teva Lisinopril) tab 5 mg, 10 mg and 20 mg

•	Spironolactone (Spiractin) tab 25 mg and 100 mg

•	Oxytocin (Oxytocin BNM) inj 5 iu and 10 iu per ml, 1 ml ampoule

•	Lidocaine [lignocaine] (LMX4) crm 4%, 5 g OP and 30 g OP

•	Fluoxetine hydrochloride (Arrow-Fluoxetine) cap 20 mg	

•	Sodium cromoglicate (Allerfix) eye drops 2%, 10 ml OP	

•	Olopatadine (Olopatadine Teva) eye drops 0.1%, 5 ml OP

•	Oral feed (powder) (Ensure) powder (chocolate) and (vanilla), 850 g OP

Decreased subsidy (page 20)

•	Fluoxetine hydrochloride (Fluox) tab dispersible 20 mg, scored



5

Looking Forward
This section is designed to alert both pharmacists and prescribers to possible future changes 
to the Pharmaceutical Schedule. It may also assist pharmacists, distributors and wholesalers 
to manage stock levels.

Decisions for implementation 1 November 2025

•	Lidocaine [lignocaine] hydrochloride (Mucosoothe) oral (gel) soln 2% – new listing 

•	Metoclopramide (Medsurge) inj 5 mg per ml, 2 ml ampoule – new listing

Possible decisions for future implementation 1 November 2025

•	Ticagrelor (Ticagrelor Sandoz) tab 90 mg – amended Special Authority criteria

Tender News
Sole Subsidised Supply (SSS) or Principal Supply Status (PSS) changes  
– effective 1 November 2025

Chemical Name Presentation; Pack size PSS/SSS PSS/SSS brand (and supplier)

None for this month



Sole Subsidised Supply (SSS) or Principal Supply Status (PSS) Products  
– Cumulative to October 2025

Generic Name	 Presentation	 Brand Name	 Expiry Date*

*Expiry date of the SSS/PSS period is 30 June of the year indicated unless otherwise stated. Please note that SSS/PSS  
may have been awarded for a wider scope than just those presentation(s) listed in the above table.

6

Acarbose Tab 50 mg & 100 mg Accarb 2027

Acetazolamide Tab 250 mg Medsurge 2027

Acetylcysteine Inj 200 mg per ml, 10 ml ampoule DBL Acetylcysteine 2027

Aciclovir Eye oint 3%, 4.5 g OP ViruPOS 2027

Acitretin Cap 10 mg and 25 mg Novatretin 2026

Adalimumab (Amgevita) Inj 20 mg per 0.4 ml prefilled syringe,  
inj 40 mg per 0.8 ml prefilled syringe  
& inj 40 mg per 0.8 ml prefilled pen 

Amgevita 31/07/2026

Alendronate sodium Tab 70 mg Fosamax 2026

Alendronate sodium with 
colecalciferol

Tab 70 mg with colecalciferol 5,600 iu Fosamax Plus 2026

Allopurinol Tab 100 mg and 300 mg Ipca-Allopurinol 2026

Ambrisentan Tab 5 mg & 10 mg Ambrisentan Viatris 2026

Amisulpride Tab 100 mg, 200 mg & 400 mg Sulprix 2027

Amitriptyline Tab 10 mg, 25 mg and 50 mg Arrow-Amitriptyline 2026

Amlodipine Tab 2.5 mg, 5 mg and 10 mg Vasorex 2026

Amorolfine Nail soln 5%, 5 ml OP MycoNail 2026

Amoxicillin Grans for oral liq 125 mg per 5 ml
Grans for oral liq 250 mg per 5 ml

Alphamox 125
Alphamox 250

2026

Amoxicillin with clavulanic 
acid

Grans for oral liq amoxicillin 50 mg with 
clavulanic acid 12.5 mg per ml

Grans for oral liq amoxicillin 25 mg with 
clavulanic acid 6.25 mg per ml

Tab 500 mg with clavulanic acid 125 mg

Amoxiclav Devatis Forte

Augmentin

Curam Duo 500/125

2027

2026

Anastrazole Tab 1 mg Anatrole 2026

Aprepitant Cap 2 x 80 mg and 1 x 125 mg Emend 2027

Aqueous cream Crm, 500 g Evara 2027

Aspirin Tab 100 mg
Tab dispersible 300 mg

Ethics Aspirin EC
Ethics Aspirin

2026

Atenolol Tab 50 mg 
Tab 100 mg

Viatris 
Atenolol Viatris

2027

Atomoxetine Cap 10 mg, 18 mg, 25 mg, 40 mg, 60 mg,  
80 mg and 100 mg

APO-Atomoxetine 2026

Atorvastatin Tab 10 mg, 20 mg, 40 mg & 80 mg Lorstat 2027

Atropine sulphate Inj 600 mcg per ml, 1 ml ampoule
Eye drops 1%, 15 ml OP

Martindale
Atropt

2027
2026

Bacillus calmette-guerin 
vaccine 

Inj Mycobacterium bovis BCG (Bacillus 
Calmette-Guerin), Danish strain 1331,  
live attenuated, vial with diluent

BCG Vaccine AJV 2027



Sole Subsidised Supply (SSS) or Principal Supply Status (PSS) Products  
– Cumulative to October 2025

Generic Name	 Presentation	 Brand Name	 Expiry Date*

*Expiry date of the SSS/PSS period is 30 June of the year indicated unless otherwise stated. Please note that SSS/PSS  
may have been awarded for a wider scope than just those presentation(s) listed in the above table.

7

Baclofen Inj 2 mg per ml, 5 ml ampoule
Tab 10 mg

Baclofen Sintetica
Pacifen 

2027

Bendroflumethiazide 
[Bendrofluazide]

Tab 2.5 mg and 5 mg Arrow-Bendrofluazide 2026

Benzylpenicillin sodium 
[Penicillin G]

Inj 600 mg (1 million units) vial Sandoz 2026

Betahistine dihydrochloride Tab 16 mg Serc 2026

Betamethasone dipropionate Crm 0.05%, 15 g OP and 50 g OP
Oint 0.05%, 15 g OP and 50 g OP

Diprosone 2026

Betamethasone dipropionate 
with calcipotriol 

Gel 500 mcg with calcipotriol 50 mcg per 
g, 60 g OP

Oint 500 mcg with calcipotriol 50 mcg per 
g; 30 g OP

Daivobet 2027

Betamethasone valerate Lotn 0.1%
Crm 0.1%, 50 g OP 
Oint 0.1%, 50 g OP
Scalp app 0.1%, 100 ml OP

Betnovate
Beta Cream 
Beta Ointment 
Beta Scalp

2027

Bezafibrate Tab 200 mg 
Tab long-acting 400 mg

Bezalip 
Bezalip Retard 

2027

Bicalutamide Tab 50 mg Binarex 2026

Bimatoprost Eye drops 0.03%, 3 ml OP Lumigan 2027

Bisacodyl Suppos 10 mg Lax-Suppositories 2027

Bisoprolol fumarate Tab 2.5 mg, 5 mg and 10 mg Ipca-Bisoprolol (Ipca) 2026

Bosentan Tab 62.5 mg & 125 mg Bosentan Dr Reddy’s 2027

Brimonidine tartrate Eye drops 0.2%, 5 ml OP Arrow-Brimonidine 2027

Brimonidine tartrate with 
timolol maleate 

Eye drops 0.2% with timolol maleate 0.5%, 
5 ml OP

Combigan 2027

Brinzolamide Eye drops 1%, 5 ml OP Azopt 2027

Budesonide Metered aqueous nasal spray, 50 mcg &  
100 mcg per dose, 200 dose OP

SteroClear 2027

Bupropion hydrochloride Tab modified-release 150 mg Zyban 2026

Buspirone hydrochloride Tab 5 mg & 10 mg Buspirone Viatris 2027

Calamine Crm, aqueous, BP healthE Calamine Aqueous 2027

Calcium carbonate Tab 1.25 g (500 mg elemental) Calci-Tab 500 2026

Candesartan cilexetil Tab 4 mg, 8 mg, 16 mg and 32 mg Candestar 2027

Captopril Oral liq 5 mg per ml, 100 ml OP DP-Captopril (Douglas) 2026

Cefazolin Inj 500 mg, 1 g and 2 g vial Cefazolin-AFT 2026

Cetirizine hydrochloride Tab 10mg Zista 2026

Cetomacrogol Crm BP, 500 g Cetomacrogol-AFT 2027

Cinacalcet Tab 30 mg & 60 mg Cinacalcet Devatis 2027



Sole Subsidised Supply (SSS) or Principal Supply Status (PSS) Products  
– Cumulative to October 2025

Generic Name	 Presentation	 Brand Name	 Expiry Date*

*Expiry date of the SSS/PSS period is 30 June of the year indicated unless otherwise stated. Please note that SSS/PSS  
may have been awarded for a wider scope than just those presentation(s) listed in the above table.

8

Ciprofloxacin Eye drops 0.3%, 5 ml OP
Tab 750 mg
Tab 250 mg & 500 mg

Ciprofloxacin Teva
Ipca-Ciprofloxacin

2027

2026

Clarithromycin Tab 250 mg & 500 mg Klacid 2027

Clindamycin Cap 150 mg Dalacin C 2026

Clomipramine hydrochloride Tab 25 mg APO Clomipramine 2027

Clonidine Patch 2.5 mg, 100 mcg per day
Patch 5 mg, 200 mcg per day
Patch 7.5 mg, 300 mcg per day

Mylan 2026

Clonidine hydrochloride Tab 150 mcg
Inj 150 mcg per ml, 1 ml ampoule

Catapres 2027

Colecalciferol Cap 1.25 mg (50,000 iu) Vit.D3 2026

Crotamiton Crm 10%, 20 g OP Itch-Soothe 2027

Cyclizine hydrochloride Tab 50 mg Nausicalm 2027

Cyclophosphamide Tab 50 mg Cyclonex 2027

Cyproterone acetate Tab 50 mg & 100 mg Siterone 2027

Cyproterone acetate with 
ethinyloestradiol

Tab 2 mg with ethinyloestradiol 35 mcg  
and 7 inert tablets

Ginet 2026

Dabigatran Cap 75 mg, 110 mg and 150 mg Pradaxa 2026

Darunavir Tab 400 mg and 600 mg Darunavir Viatris 2026

Dasatinib Tab 20 mg, 50 mg & 70 mg Dasatinib-Teva 2027

Desmopressin acetate Nasal spray 10 mcg per dose, 6 ml OP Desmopressin-PH&T 2026

Dexamethasone Tab 0.5 mg & 4 mg Dexmethsone 2027

Diazepam Tab 2 mg and 5 mg Arrow-Diazepam 2026

Diclofenac sodium Tab long-acting 75 mg
Eye drops 0.1%, single dose; 10 dose OP & 

30 dose OP
Tab EC 25 mg & 50 mg

Voltaren SR
Diclofenac Devatis

Diclofenac Sandoz

2028
2027

Diltiazem hydrochloride Cap long-acting 180 mg & 240 mg Cardizem CD 2027

Diphtheria, tetanus and 
pertussis vaccine

Inj 2 IU diphtheria toxoid with 20 IU tetanus 
toxoid, 8 mcg pertussis toxoid,  
8 mcg pertussis filamentous 
haemagglutinin and 2.5 mcg pertactin in 
0.5 ml prefilled syringe

Boostrix 2027

Diphtheria, tetanus, 
pertussis and polio 
vaccine

Inj 30 IU diphtheria toxoid with 40 IU tetanus 
toxoid, 25 mcg pertussis toxoid, 25 mcg 
pertussis filamentous haemagglutinin, 
8 mcg pertactin and 80 D-antigen units 
poliomyelitis virus in 0.5ml syringe;

Infanrix IPV 2027



Sole Subsidised Supply (SSS) or Principal Supply Status (PSS) Products  
– Cumulative to October 2025

Generic Name	 Presentation	 Brand Name	 Expiry Date*

*Expiry date of the SSS/PSS period is 30 June of the year indicated unless otherwise stated. Please note that SSS/PSS  
may have been awarded for a wider scope than just those presentation(s) listed in the above table.

9

Diphtheria, tetanus, 
pertussis, polio, hepatitis 
B and haemophilus 
influenzae type B vaccine

Inj 30IU diphtheria with 40IU tetanus 
and 25mcg pertussis toxoids, 25mcg 
pertussis filamentous haemagglutinin, 
8mcg pertactin, 80D-AgU polio virus, 
10mcg hepatitis B antigen, 10mcg H. 
influenzae type b with tetanus toxoid 20-
40mcg in 0.5ml syringe

Infanrix-hexa 2027

Docusate sodium Tab 50 mg and 120 mg Coloxyl 2026

Donepezil hydrochloride Tab 5 mg and 10 mg Ipca-Donepezil 2026

Dorzolamide with timolol Eye drops 2% with timolol 0.5%, 5 ml OP Dortimopt 2027

Econazole nitrate Crm 1% Pevaryl 2027

Emulsifying ointment Oint BP, 500 g Emulsifying Ointment ADE 2026

Enalapril maleate Tab 5 mg, 10 mg and 20 mg Acetec 2026

Enoxaparin sodium Inj 20 mg in 0.2 ml syringe Inj 40 mg in  
0.4 ml syringe

Inj 60 mg in 0.6 ml syringe
Inj 80 mg in 0.8 ml syringe
Inj 100 mg in 1 ml syringe
Inj 120 mg in 0.8 ml syringe
Inj 150 mg in 1 ml syringe

Clexane 2027

Entacapone Tab 200 mg Entacapone Viatris 2027

Entecavir Tab 0.5 mg Entecavir 2026

Eplerenone Tab 25 mg & 50 mg Inspra 2027

Erlotinib Tab 100 mg & 150 mg Alchemy 2027

Escitalopram Tab 10 mg & 20 mg Ipca-Escitalopram (Ipca) 2026

Exemestane Tab 25 mg Pfizer Exemestane 2026

Ezetimibe Tab 10 mg Ezetimibe Sandoz 2026

Febuxostat Tab 80 mg and 120 mg Febuxostat (Teva) 2026

Felodipine Tab long-acting 2.5 mg 
Tab long-acting 5 mg 
Tab long-acting 10 mg 

Plendil ER
Felo 5 ER
Felo 10 ER

2027

Fentanyl Inj 50 mcg per ml, 2 ml ampoule and  
10 ml ampoule

Patches 12.5 mcg, 25 mcg, 50 mcg,  
75 mcg & 100 mcg per hour

Boucher and Muir

Fentanyl Sandoz 

2027

Ferrous fumarate Tab 200 mg (65 mg elemental) Ferro-tab 2027

Ferrous fumarate with folic 
acid

Tab 310 mg (100 mg elemental) with folic 
acid 350 mcg

Ferro-F-Tabs 2027

Fexofenadine hydrochloride Tab 120 mg & 180 mg Fexaclear 2027

Filgrastim Inj 300 mcg & 480 mcg per 0.5 ml prefilled 
syringe

Nivestim 2027

Finasteride Tab 5 mg Ricit 2026



Sole Subsidised Supply (SSS) or Principal Supply Status (PSS) Products  
– Cumulative to October 2025

Generic Name	 Presentation	 Brand Name	 Expiry Date*

*Expiry date of the SSS/PSS period is 30 June of the year indicated unless otherwise stated. Please note that SSS/PSS  
may have been awarded for a wider scope than just those presentation(s) listed in the above table.

10

Flecainide acetate Tab 50 mg
Cap long-acting 100 mg & 200 mg

Flecainide BNM
Flecainide Controlled Release 

Teva

2026

Flucloxacillin Cap 250 mg & 500 mg
Grans for oral liq 25 mg & 50 mg per ml,  

100 ml
Inj 250 mg vial and 500 mg vial
Inj 1 g vial

Staphlex
AFT

Flucloxin
Flucil

2027

2026

Fluconazole Cap 50 mg, 150 mg & 200 mg Mylan 2026

Fluorouracil Crm 5%, 20 g OP Efudix 2027

Folic acid Tab 5 mg Folic Acid Viatris 2027

Fosfomycin Powder for oral solution, 3 g sachet UroFos 2027

Furosemide [Frusemide] Tab 40 mg IPCA-Frusemide 2027

Gabapentin Cap 100 mg, 300 mg & 400 mg Nupentin 2027

Gliclazide Tab 80 mg Glizide 2026

Glipizide Tab 5 mg Minidiab 2027

Glucose [Dextrose] Inj 50%, 10 ml ampoule
Inj 50%, 90 ml bottle

Biomed 2026

Goserelin Implant 3.6 mg, syringe and 10.8 mg, 
syringe

Zoladex (AstraZeneca) 2026

Haemophilus influenzae  
type B vaccine

Inj 10 mcg vial with diluent syringe Act-HIB 2027

Hepatitis A vaccine Inj 1440 ELISA units in 1 ml syringe
Inj 720 ELISA units in 0.5 ml syringe

Havrix 1440 2027

Hepatitis B recombinant 
vaccine

Inj 10 mcg per 0.5 ml prefilled syringe
Inj 20 mcg per 1 ml prefilled syringe

Engerix-B 2027

Human papillomavirus 
(6, 11, 16, 18, 31, 33, 
45, 52 and 58) vaccine 
[HPV]

Inj 270 mcg in 0.5 ml syringe Gardasil 9 2027

Hydrocortisone Inj 100 mg vial Solu-Cortef 2027

Hydrocortisone and paraffin 
liquid and lanolin

Lotn 1% with paraffin liquid 15.9% and 
lanolin 0.6%, 250 ml

DP Lotn (HC) 2026

Hydrocortisone with 
miconazole 

Crm 1% with miconazole nitrate 2%,  
15 g OP

Micreme H 2027

Hydroxocobalamin Inj 1 mg per ml, 1 ml ampoule Hydroxocobalamin 
Panpharma

2027

Hydroxychloroquine 
sulphate

Tab 200 mg Ipca-Hydroxychloroquine 2027

Hydroxyurea 
[hydroxycarbamide]

Cap 500 mg Devatis 2026



Sole Subsidised Supply (SSS) or Principal Supply Status (PSS) Products  
– Cumulative to October 2025

Generic Name	 Presentation	 Brand Name	 Expiry Date*

*Expiry date of the SSS/PSS period is 30 June of the year indicated unless otherwise stated. Please note that SSS/PSS  
may have been awarded for a wider scope than just those presentation(s) listed in the above table.

11

Hyoscine Butylbromide Tab 10 mg

Inj 20 mg, 1 ml

Hyoscine Butylbromide  
(Adiramedica)

Spazmol

2027

2026

Ibuprofen Oral liq 20 mg per ml
Tab long-acting 800 mg
Tab 200 mg

Ethics
Ibuprofen SR BNM
Relieve

2027

2026

Imatinib Mesilate Cap 100 mg & 400 mg Imatinib-Rex 2026

Indapamide Tab 2.5 mg Dapa-Tabs 2026

Isoniazid Tab 100 mg Noumed Isoniazid 2027

Isoniazid with rifampicin Tab 100 mg with rifampicin 150 mg 
Tab 150 mg with rifampicin 300 mg

Rifinah 2027

Isosorbide mononitrate Tab 20 mg
Tab long-acting 40 mg
Tab long-acting 60 mg

Ismo 20 
Ismo 40 Retard
Duride 

2026

Isotretinoin Cap 5 mg, 10 mg & 20 mg Oratane 2027

Ketoconazole Shampoo 2%, 100 ml OP Sebizole 2026

Lamivudine Tab 100 mg
Tab 150 mg

Zetlam
Lamivudine Viatris

2026

Lanreotide Inj 90 mg per 0.5 ml, 0.5 ml syringe
Inj 60 mg per 0.5 ml, 0.5 ml syringe
Inj 120 mg per 0.5 ml, 0.5 ml syringe

Mytolac 2027

Lansoprazole Cap 15 mg & 30 mg Lanzol Relief 2027

Latanoprost Eye drops 0.005%, 2.5 ml OP Teva 2027

Latanoprost with timolol Eye drops 0.005% with timolol 0.5%,  
2.5 ml OP

Arrow - Lattim 2026

Leflunomide Tab 10 mg & 20 mg Arava 2026

Lenalidomide Cap 5 mg, 10 mg, 15 mg & 25 mg Lenalidomide Viatris 31/01/2028

Letrozole Tab 2.5 mg Letrole 2027

Levodopa with carbidopa Tab 100 mg with carbidopa 25 mg
Tab 250 mg with carbidopa 25 mg
Tab long-acting 200 mg with carbidopa  

50 mg

Sinemet 

Sinemet CR

2027

Levodopa with carbidopa 
and entacapone

Tab 50 mg with carbidopa 12.5 mg and 
entacapone 200 mg

Tab 100 mg with carbidopa 25 mg and 
entacapone 200 mg

Tab 150 mg with carbidopa 37.5 mg and 
entacapone 200 mg

Tab 200 mg with carbidopa 50 mg and 
entacapone 200 mg

Stalevo 2027

Levonorgestrel Subdermal implant (2 × 75 mg rods) Jadelle 2026

Linezolid Tab 600 mg Zyvox 2027

Lithium carbonate Tab long-acting 400 mg Priadel 2027



Sole Subsidised Supply (SSS) or Principal Supply Status (PSS) Products  
– Cumulative to October 2025

Generic Name	 Presentation	 Brand Name	 Expiry Date*

*Expiry date of the SSS/PSS period is 30 June of the year indicated unless otherwise stated. Please note that SSS/PSS  
may have been awarded for a wider scope than just those presentation(s) listed in the above table.

12

Lopinavir with ritonavir Tab 200 mg with ritonavir 50 mg Lopinavir/Rotinavir Mylan 2027

Lorazepam Tab 1 mg & 2.5 mg Ativan 2027

Losartan potassium Tab 12.5 mg, 25 mg, 50 mg and 100 mg Losartan Actavis 2026

Magnesium sulphate Inj 2 mmol per ml, 5ml ampoule; 10 inj Martindale 2026

Measles, mumps and 
rubella vaccine

Inj, measles virus 1,000 CCID50, mumps 
virus 5,012 CCID50, Rubella virus 1,000 
CCID50; prefilled syringe/ ampoule of 
diluent 0.5 ml

Priorix 2027

Mebendazole Tab 100 mg Vermox 2027

Mebeverine hydrochloride Tab 135 mg Colofac 2026

Melatonin Tab modified-release 2 mg Vigisom 2027

Meningococcal (groups 
A, C, Y and W-135) 
conjugate vaccine

Inj 10 mcg of each meningococcal 
polysaccharide conjugated to a total of 
approximately 55 mcg of tetanus toxoid 
carrier per 0.5 ml vial

MenQuadfi 2027

Metformin hydrochloride Tab immediate-release 500 mg & 850 mg Metformin Viatris 2027

Methadone hydrochloride Oral liq 2 mg per ml, 200 ml
Oral liq 5 mg per ml, 200 ml
Oral liq 10 mg per ml, 200 ml

Biodone
Biodone Forte
Biodone Extra Forte

2027

Methotrexate Inj 7.5 mg, 10 mg, 15 mg, 20 mg, 25 mg &  
30 mg prefilled syringe

Tab 2.5 mg & 10 mg

Methotrexate Sandoz

Trexate 

2027

Methylprednisolone 
aceponate 

Crm 0.1%, 15 g OP
Oint 0.1%, 15 g OP

Advantan 2026

Metoclopramide 
hydrochloride

Tab 10 mg Metoclopramide Actavis 10 2026

Metoprolol succinate Tab long-acting 23.75 mg, 47.5 mg,  
95 mg and 190 mg

Myloc CR (Viatris) 2026

Metoprolol tartrate Tab 50 mg & 100 mg IPCA-Metoprolol 2027

Metronidazole Tab 200 mg & 400 mg Metronidamed 2026

Miconazole Oral gel 20 mg per g, 40 g OP Decozol 2027

Miconazole nitrate Crm 2%, 15 g OP Multichem 2026

Midodrine Tab 2.5 mg & 5 mg Midodrine Medsurge 2027

Moclobemide Tab 150 mg & 300 mg Aurorix 2027

Modafinil Tab 100 mg Modafinil Max Health 2027

Mometasone furoate Lotn 0.1%, 30 ml OP
Oint 0.1%; 15 g & 50 g OP
Crm 0.1%, 15 g & 50 g OP

Elocon

Elocon Alcohol Free

2027

Nadolol Tab 40 mg & 80 mg Nadolol BNM 2027

Naloxone hydrochloride Inj 400 mcg per ml, 1 ml ampoule DBL Naloxone Hydrochloride 2027



Sole Subsidised Supply (SSS) or Principal Supply Status (PSS) Products  
– Cumulative to October 2025

Generic Name	 Presentation	 Brand Name	 Expiry Date*

*Expiry date of the SSS/PSS period is 30 June of the year indicated unless otherwise stated. Please note that SSS/PSS  
may have been awarded for a wider scope than just those presentation(s) listed in the above table.

13

Naltrexone hydrochloride Tab 50 mg Naltraccord 2026

Naphazoline hydrochloride Eye drops 0.1%, 15 ml OP Albalon 2027

Naproxen Tab 250 mg & 500 mg
Tab long-acting 750 mg
Tab long-acting 1 g

Norflam
Naprosyn SR 750
Naprosyn SR 1000

2027

Neostigmine metisulfate Inj 2.5 mg per ml, 1 ml ampoule Max Health 2027

Nevirapine Tab 200 mg Nevirapine Viatris 2027

Nitrofurantoin Tab 50 mg
Cap modified-release 100 mg

Nifuran
Macrobid

2027
2026

Nystatin Vaginal crm 100,000 u per 5 g with 
applicator(s), 75 g OP

Oral liq 100,000 u per ml, 24 ml OP

Nilstat 2026

Octreotide long-acting Inj depot 10 mg, 20 mg & 30 mg prefilled 
syringe

Sandostatin LAR 2027

Oestradiol Gel (transdermal) 0.06% (750 mcg/
actuation), 80 g OP

Estrogel 31/10/2027

Oestriol Crm 1 mg per g with applicator, 15 g OP
Tab 2 mg
Pessaries 500 mcg

Ovestin 2026

Oil in Water Emulsion Crm Fatty Emulsion Cream (Evara) 2027

Olanzapine Tab 2.5 mg, 5 mg and 10 mg
Tab orodispersible 5 mg and 10 mg

Zypine
Zypine ODT

2026

Omeprazole Cap 10 mg
Cap 20 mg
Cap 40 mg

Omeprazole actavis 10 
Omeprazole actavis 20 
Omeprazole actavis 40

2026

Ondansetron Tab disp 4 mg and 8 mg Periset ODT 2026

Ornidazole Tab 500 mg Arrow-Ornidazole 2027

Orphenadrine citrate Tab 100 mg Norflex 2027

Oxycodone hydrochloride Inj 10 mg per ml, 1 ml & 2 ml ampoule
Inj 50 mg per ml, 1 ml ampoule

Hameln 2027

Oxycodone hydrochloride Tab controlled-release 5 mg, 10 mg,  
20 mg, 40 mg & 80 mg

Oxycodone Sandoz 2027

Paracetamol Suppos 125 mg, 250 mg and 500 mg
Tab 500 mg-bottle pack
Tab 500 mg-blister pack

Gacet
Noumed Paracetamol
Pacimol

2026

Paraffin White soft, 450 g
White soft, 2,500 g

EVARA White Soft Paraffin 2026

Pazopanib Tab 200 mg & 400 mg Pazopanib Teva 2027

Perindopril Tab 2 mg, 4 mg & 8 mg Coversyl 2027

Permethrin Lotn 5%, 30 ml OP A-Scabies 2026

Phenoxymethylpenicillin 
(Penicillin V)

Cap 250 mg & 500 mg Cilicaine VK 2027



Sole Subsidised Supply (SSS) or Principal Supply Status (PSS) Products  
– Cumulative to October 2025

Generic Name	 Presentation	 Brand Name	 Expiry Date*

*Expiry date of the SSS/PSS period is 30 June of the year indicated unless otherwise stated. Please note that SSS/PSS  
may have been awarded for a wider scope than just those presentation(s) listed in the above table.

14

Pimecrolimus Crm 1%, 15 g OP Elidel 2026

Pine tar with trolamine 
laurilsulfate and 
fluorescein

Soln 2.3% with trolamine laurilsulfate and 
fluorescein sodium

Pinetarsol 2026

Pioglitazone Tab 15 mg, 30 mg & 45 mg Vexazone 2027

Pneumococcal (PCV13) 
conjugate vaccine

Inj 30.8 mcg of pneumococcal 
polysaccharide serotypes 1, 3, 4, 5, 6A, 
6B, 7F, 9V, 14, 18C, 19A, 19F and 23F in 
0.5ml syringe

Prevenar 13 2027

Pneumococcal (PPV23) 
polysaccharide vaccine

Inj 575 mcg in 0.5 ml prefilled syringe (25 
mcg of each 23 pneumococcal serotype)

Pneumovax 23 2027

Poliomyelitis vaccine Inj 80D antigen units in 0.5 ml syringe IPOL 2027

Poloxamer Oral drops 10%, 30 ml OP Coloxyl 2026

Pomalidomide Cap 1 mg, 2 mg, 3 mg and 4 mg	 Pomolide 31/07/2027

Potassium iodate Tab 253 mg (150 mcg elemental iodine) NeuroTabs 2026

Pravastatin Tab 20 mg and 40 mg Clinect 2026

Prednisolone Oral liq 5 mg per ml, 30 ml OP Redipred 2027

Pregnancy tests  
– HCG urine 

Cassette, 40 test OP David One Step Cassette 
Pregnancy Test

2027

Prochlorperazine Tab 5 mg Nausafix 2026

Propranolol Tab 10 mg
Tab 40 mg

Drofate 
IPCA-Propranolol 

2027

Pyridoxine hydrochloride Tab 25 mg Vitamin B6 25 2026

Quetiapine Tab 25 mg, 100 mg, 200 mg & 300 mg Quetapel 2026

Quinapril Tab 5 mg
Tab 10 mg
Tab 20 mg

Arrow-Quinapril 5 
Arrow-Quinapril 10
Arrow-Quinapril 20

2027

Ramipril Cap 1.25 mg, 2.5 mg, 5 mg & 10 mg Tryzan 2027

Rifampicin Cap 150 mg & 300 mg
Oral liq 100 mg per 5 ml

Rifadin 2026

Rifaximin Tab 550 mg Xifaxan 2027

Riluzole Tab 50 mg Rilutek 2027

Risperidone Tab 0.5 mg, 1 mg, 2 mg, 3 mg and 4 mg
Oral liq 1 mg per ml, 30 ml

Risperidone (Teva)
Risperon

2026

Rivaroxaban Tab 10 mg, 15 mg & 20 mg Xarelto 2026

Rivastigmine Patch 4.6 mg per 24 hour
Patch 9.5 mg per 24 hour

Rivastigmine Patch BNM 5 
Rivastigmine Patch BNM 10

2027

Rizatriptan Tab orodispersible 10 mg Rizamelt 2026

Rosuvastatin Tab 5 mg, 10 mg, 20 mg & 40 mg Rosuvastatin Viatris 2026



Sole Subsidised Supply (SSS) or Principal Supply Status (PSS) Products  
– Cumulative to October 2025

Generic Name	 Presentation	 Brand Name	 Expiry Date*

*Expiry date of the SSS/PSS period is 30 June of the year indicated unless otherwise stated. Please note that SSS/PSS  
may have been awarded for a wider scope than just those presentation(s) listed in the above table.

15

Rotavirus oral vaccine Oral susp live attenuated human rotavirus 
1,000,000 CCID50 per dose, prefilled oral 
applicator

Rotarix 2027

Roxithromycin Tab 150 mg & 300 mg Arrow-Roxithromycin 2026

Salbutamol Oral liq 400 mcg per ml Ventolin 2027

Sildenafil Tab 25 mg, 50 mg & 100 mg Vedafil 2027

Simvastatin Tab 20 mg, 40 mg and 80 mg
Tab 10 mg

Simvastatin Viatris
Simvastatin Mylan

2026

Sodium citro-tartrate Grans eff 4 g sachets Ural 2026

Sodium fusidate  
[fusidic acid] 

Crm 2% & oint 2%, 5 g OP Foban 2027

Sodium hyaluronate 
[hyaluronic acid] 

Eye drops 1 mg per ml, 10 ml OP Hylo-Fresh 2027

Solifenacin succinate Tab 5 mg & 10 mg Solifenacin succinate Max 
Health

2027

Somatropin Inj 5 mg, 10 mg & 15 mg cartridge Omnitrope 2027

Sumatriptan Tab 50 mg & 100 mg Sumagran 2027

Tacrolimus Oint 1 %; 30 g OP Zematop 2026

Tamoxifen citrate Tab 10 mg & 20 mg Tamoxifen Sandoz 2026

Temazepam Tab 10 mg Normison 2026

Terbinafine Tab 250 mg Deolate 2026

Teriflunomide Tab 14 mg Teriflunomide Sandoz 2027

Testosterone Gel (transdermal) 16.2 mg per g, 88 g OP Testogel 2027

Ticagrelor Tab 90 mg Ticagrelor Sandoz 2027

Timolol Eye drops 0.25% and 0.5%, 5 ml OP Arrow-Timolol 2026

Tobramycin Inj 40 mg per ml, 2 ml vial
Soln for inhalation 60 mg per ml, 5 ml

Viatris
Tobramycin BNM

2027
2026

Tramadol hydrochloride Tab sustained-release 100 mg
Tab sustained-release 150 mg
Tab sustained-release 200 mg
Cap 50 mg

Tramal SR 100
Tramal SR 150
Tramal SR 200
Arrow-Tramadol

2026

Trastuzumab (Herzuma) Inj 150 mg vial and 440 mg vial Herzuma 31/05/2027

Travoprost Eye drops 0.004%, 2.5 ml OP Travatan 2027

Tretinoin Crm 0.5 mg per g, 50 g OP ReTrieve 2027

Triamcinolone acetonide Paste 0.1%, 5 g OP
Crm 0.02%, 100 g OP
Oint 0.02%, 100 g OP
Inj 10 mg per ml, 1 ml ampoule
Inj 40 mg per ml, 1 ml ampoule

Kenalog in Orabase 
Aristocort

Kenacort-A 10
Kenacort-A 40 

2026

Trimethoprim Tab 300 mg TMP 2027



Sole Subsidised Supply (SSS) or Principal Supply Status (PSS) Products  
– Cumulative to October 2025

Generic Name	 Presentation	 Brand Name	 Expiry Date*

*Expiry date of the SSS/PSS period is 30 June of the year indicated unless otherwise stated. Please note that SSS/PSS  
may have been awarded for a wider scope than just those presentation(s) listed in the above table.

16

Trimethoprim with 
sulphamethoxazole  
[co-trimoxazole]

Oral liq 8 mg sulphamethoxazole 40 mg 
per ml

Tab trimethoprim 80 mg and 
sulphamethoxazole 400 mg

Deprim

Trisul

2028

2027

Tuberculin PPD [mantoux] 
test

Inj 5 TU per 0.1 ml, 1 ml vial Tubersol 2027

Ursodeoxycholic acid Cap 250 mg Ursosan 2026

Valaciclovir Tab 500 mg & 1,000 mg Vaclovir 2027

Valganciclovir Tab 450 mg Valganciclovir Viatris 2027

Vancomycin Inj 500 mg vial Mylan 2026

Varicella vaccine 
[chickenpox vaccine]

Inj 2000 PFU prefilled syringe plus vial Varilrix 2027

Voriconazole Tab 50 mg & 200 mg Vttack 2028

Zoledronic acid Inj 4 mg per 5 ml, vial Zoledronic Acid Viatris 2027

Zopiclone Tab 7.5 mg Zopiclone Actavis 2027

There are no October 2025 changes



Check your Schedule for full details	 Subsidy			   Brand or
Schedule page ref	 (Mnfr’s price)			   Generic Mnfr
	 $	 Per	 ✔	fully subsidised

17

▲ Three months supply may be dispensed at one time if endorsed 
     “certified exemption” by the prescriber or pharmacist

❋ Three months or six months,  
     as applicable, dispensed all-at-once

New Listings
Effective 1 October 2025

7	 MESALAZINE
	 Tab 400 mg	����������������������������������������������������������������������������71.00	 90	 ✔	Octasa S29

Wastage claimable
	 Tab 800 mg	����������������������������������������������������������������������������85.50	 90	 ✔	Asacol S29 S29

Wastage claimable

35	 ZINC SULPHATE
 ❋	Cap 137.4 mg (50 mg elemental)	�������������������������������������������11.00	 100	 ✔	Zincaps S29 S29

Wastage claimable

48	 DISOPYRAMIDE PHOSPHATE
▲	Cap 100 mg	���������������������������������������������������������������������������55.90	 84	 ✔	Rythmodan Neon S29

Wastage claimable

75	 PODOPHYLLOTOXIN
	 Soln 0.5%	�������������������������������������������������������������������������������33.60	 3.5 ml OP	 ✔	Condyline S29 S29

a)	Maximum of 3.5 ml per prescription
b)	Only on a prescription

84	 DEXAMETHASONE PHOSPHATE
Dexamethasone phosphate injection will not be funded for oral use.

 ❋	Inj 4 mg per ml, 1 ml ampoule 
– Up to 5 inj available on a PSO	��������������������������������������������6.88	 10	 ✔	Dexamethasone Medsurge

 ❋	Inj 4 mg per ml, 2 ml ampoule 
– Up to 5 inj available on a PSO	������������������������������������������10.98	 10	 ✔	Dexamethasone Medsurge

100	 CLINDAMYCIN
	 Inj 150 mg per ml, 4 ml ampoule	��������������������������������������������48.78	 10	 ✔	Dalacin C

112	 NIRMATRELVIR WITH RITONAVIR – PCT – Subsidy by endorsement
Subsidised for patients meeting access criteria for oral COVID-19 antiviral treatments (as on Pharmac’s website) 
and where the prescription is endorsed accordingly. Pharmacists may annotate the prescription as endorsed when 
supplying by Direct Provision under the provisions in Part I of Section A of the Pharmaceutical Schedule.

	 Tab 150 mg with ritonavir 100 mg	�������������������������������������1,274.00	 30 OP	 ✔	Paxlovid
Note – this is a new Pharmacode listing, 2711613.

131	 VENLAFAXINE
 ❋	Cap 37.5 mg	����������������������������������������������������������������������������8.29	 84	 ✔	Enlafax XR
 ❋	Cap 75 mg	�����������������������������������������������������������������������������10.32	 84	 ✔	Enlafax XR
Note – these are new Pharmacode listings, 2713403 and 2713411 respectively.

175	 SUNITINIB – Special Authority see SA2452 – Retail pharmacy
	 Cap 12.5 mg	������������������������������������������������������������������������103.11	 28	 ✔	Sunitinib Rex
	 Cap 25 mg	���������������������������������������������������������������������������203.15	 28	 ✔	Sunitinib Rex

277	 CHLORAMPHENICOL
	 Eye drops 0.5%	������������������������������������������������������������������������1.84	 10 ml OP	 ✔	Chlorafast

Funded for use in the ear*. Indications marked with * are unapproved indications.



18

Patients pay a manufacturer’s surcharge when
the Manufacturer’s Price is greater than the Subsidy

 S29  Unapproved medicine supplied under Section 29
          Principal Supply Status / Sole Subsidised Supply

Check your Schedule for full details	 Subsidy			   Brand or
Schedule page ref	 (Mnfr’s price)			   Generic Mnfr
	 $	 Per	 ✔	fully subsidised

New Listings – effective 1 October 2025 (continued)

299	 AMINOACID FORMULA WITHOUT METHIONINE – Special Authority see SA2357 – Hospital pharmacy [HP3]
	 Liquid (juicy berries), 125 ml bottle	������������������������������������1,684.80	 30	 ✔	HCU Lophlex LQ
Note – this is a new Pharmacode listing 2711478.

299	 AMINOACID FORMULA WITHOUT VALINE, LEUCINE AND ISOLEUCINE – Special Authority see SA2357 – Hospital 
pharmacy [HP3]
	 Liquid (juicy berries) 125 ml pouches	��������������������������������1,684.80	 30	 ✔	MSUD Lophlex LQ 20
Note – this is a new Pharmacode listing 2711451.



Check your Schedule for full details	 Subsidy			   Brand or
Schedule page ref	 (Mnfr’s price)			   Generic Mnfr
	 $	 Per	 ✔	fully subsidised

19

▲ Three months supply may be dispensed at one time if endorsed 
     “certified exemption” by the prescriber or pharmacist

❋ Three months or six months,  
     as applicable, dispensed all-at-once

Changes to Restrictions, Chemical Names and Presentations
Effective 1 October 2025

12	 VILDAGLIPTIN (addition of stat dispensing)
 ❋ ❋	Tab 50 mg	������������������������������������������������������������������������������35.00	 60	 ✔	Galvus

12	 VILDAGLIPTIN WITH METFORMIN HYDROCHLORIDE (addition of stat dispensing)
 ❋ ❋	Tab 50 mg with 1,000 mg metformin hydrochloride	����������������35.00	 60	 ✔	Galvumet
 ❋ ❋	Tab 50 mg with 850 mg metformin hydrochloride	�������������������35.00	 60	 ✔	Galvumet

34	 FERROUS SULFATE (amended note)
	 Tab long-acting 325 mg (105 mg elemental)	�����������������������������2.55	 30	 ✔	Ferrograd
Note: No new patients to be initiated on ferrous sulfate tablet.

112	 NIRMATRELVIR WITH RITONAVIR – PCT [Xpharm] – Subsidy by endorsement (amended subsidy by endorsement and 
brand name, Xpharm moved from chemical to presentation, removal of no patient co-payment payable and addition of 
PCT)

a)	No patient co-payment payable
b)	Subsidised for patients meeting access criteria for oral COVID-19 antiviral treatments (as on Pharmac’s 

website) and where the prescription is endorsed accordingly. Pharmacists may annotate the prescription as 
endorsed when supplying by Direct Provision under the provisions in Part I of Section A of the Pharmaceutical 
Schedule. Treatment is funded only if patient meets access criteria for oral antiviral COVID-19 treatments (as on 
Pharmac’s website) and has been endorsed accordingly by the prescriber. The supply of treatment is via Pharmac’s 
approved distribution process. Refer to the Pharmac website for more information about this and stock availability.

	 Tab 150 mg with ritonavir 100 mg	�������������������������������������1,274.00	 30 OP	 ✔	Paxlovid
	 Tab 150 mg with ritonavir 100 mg – [Xpharm]	�������������������������0.00	 30	 ✔	Paxlovid (Pharmac)

120	 CAPSAICIN (removal of s29)
	 Crm 0.025% – Special Authority see SA1289 

– Retail pharmacy	����������������������������������������������������������������9.75	 45 g OP	 ✔	Zo-Rub Osteo S29

126	 CAPSAICIN – Subsidy by endorsement (removal of s29)
Subsidised only if prescribed for post-herpetic neuralgia or diabetic peripheral neuropathy and the prescription is 
endorsed accordingly.

	 Crm 0.075%	���������������������������������������������������������������������������11.95	 45 g OP	 ✔	Zo-Rub HP S29

143	 MIDAZOLAM – Safety medicine; prescriber may determine dispensing frequency (amended brand name)
	 Inj 1 mg per ml, 5 ml plastic ampoule 

– Up to 10 inj available on a PSO	����������������������������������������29.90	 10	 ✔	Midazolam-Pfizer
On a PSO for status epilepticus use only. PSO must be endorsed for status epilepticus use only.

	 Inj 5 mg per ml, 3 ml plastic ampoule 
– Up to 5 inj available on a PSO	������������������������������������������22.50	 5	 ✔	Midazolam-Pfizer
On a PSO for status epilepticus use only. PSO must be endorsed for status epilepticus use only.

269	 IPRATROPIUM BROMIDE (removal of no patient co-payment payable)
	 Aerosol inhaler, 20 mcg per dose CFC-free	�����������������������������16.20	 200 dose OP	 ✔	Atrovent

a)	Up to 400 dose available on a PSO
b)	No patient co-payment payable



Check your Schedule for full details	 Subsidy			   Brand or
Schedule page ref	 (Mnfr’s price)			   Generic Mnfr
	 $	 Per	 ✔	fully subsidised

20

Patients pay a manufacturer’s surcharge when
the Manufacturer’s Price is greater than the Subsidy

 S29  Unapproved medicine supplied under Section 29
          Principal Supply Status / Sole Subsidised Supply

Changes to Subsidy and Manufacturer’s Price
Effective 1 October 2025

32	 ASCORBIC ACID ( subsidy)
a)	No more than 100 mg per dose
b)	Only on a prescription

 ❋	Tab 100 mg	����������������������������������������������������������������������������16.00	 500	 ✔	Cvite

46	 LISINOPRIL ( subsidy)
 ❋	Tab 5 mg	��������������������������������������������������������������������������������12.00	 90	 ✔	Teva Lisinopril
 ❋	Tab 10 mg	������������������������������������������������������������������������������12.00	 90	 ✔	Teva Lisinopril
 ❋	Tab 20 mg	������������������������������������������������������������������������������16.00	 90	 ✔	Teva Lisinopril

52	 SPIRONOLACTONE ( subsidy)
 ❋	Tab 25 mg	��������������������������������������������������������������������������������4.20	 100	 ✔	Spiractin
 ❋	Tab 100 mg	����������������������������������������������������������������������������11.40	 100	 ✔	Spiractin

81	 OXYTOCIN – Up to 5 inj available on a PSO ( subsidy)
	 Inj 5 iu per ml, 1 ml ampoule	����������������������������������������������������5.98	 5	 ✔	Oxytocin BNM
	 Inj 10 iu per ml, 1 ml ampoule	���������������������������������������������������7.18	 5	 ✔	Oxytocin BNM

126	 LIDOCAINE [LIGNOCAINE] – Special Authority see SA0906 – Retail pharmacy ( subsidy)
	 Crm 4%	������������������������������������������������������������������������������������7.60	 5 g OP	 ✔	LMX4

	 30.00	 30 g OP	 ✔	LMX4

131	 FLUOXETINE HYDROCHLORIDE ( subsidy)
 ❋	Tab dispersible 20 mg, scored – Subsidy by endorsement	��������2.37	 28	 ✔	Fluox

Subsidised by endorsement
1)	When prescribed for a patient who cannot swallow whole tablets or capsules and the prescription is endorsed 

accordingly; or
2)	When prescribed in a daily dose that is not a multiple of 20 mg in which case the prescription is deemed to be 

endorsed. Note: Tablets should be combined with capsules to facilitate incremental 10 mg doses.

131	 FLUOXETINE HYDROCHLORIDE ( subsidy)
 ❋	Cap 20 mg	�������������������������������������������������������������������������������3.50	 90	 ✔	Arrow-Fluoxetine

279	 SODIUM CROMOGLICATE ( subsidy)
	 Eye drops 2%	���������������������������������������������������������������������������2.91	 10 ml OP	 ✔	Allerfix

281	 OLOPATADINE ( subsidy)
	 Eye drops 0.1%	������������������������������������������������������������������������3.39	 5 ml OP	 ✔	Olopatadine Teva

296	 ORAL FEED (POWDER) – Special Authority see SA1859 – Hospital pharmacy [HP3] ( subsidy)
	 Powder (chocolate)	����������������������������������������������������������������40.00	 850 g OP	 ✔	Ensure
	 Powder (vanilla)	����������������������������������������������������������������������40.00	 850 g OP	 ✔	Ensure



Check your Schedule for full details	 Subsidy			   Brand or
Schedule page ref	 (Mnfr’s price)			   Generic Mnfr
	 $	 Per	 ✔	fully subsidised

21

▲ Three months supply may be dispensed at one time if endorsed 
     “certified exemption” by the prescriber or pharmacist

❋ Three months or six months,  
     as applicable, dispensed all-at-once

Delisted Items
Effective 1 October 2025

29	 LEVOCARNITINE – Special Authority see SA2040 – Retail pharmacy
	 Oral liq 1 g per 10 ml	����������������������������������������������������������� CBS	 118 ml	 ✔	Carnitor S29

42	 HEPARIN SODIUM
	 Inj 25,000 iu per ml, 0.2 ml	���������������������������������������������������482.20	 50	 ✔	Heparin DBL S29

48	 ATROPINE SULPHATE
 ❋	Inj 600 mcg per ml, 1 ml ampoule 

– Up to 5 inj available on a PSO	������������������������������������������16.10	 10	 ✔	Juno S29

49	 MIDODRINE – Special Authority see SA1474 – Retail pharmacy
	 Tab 2.5 mg	�����������������������������������������������������������������������������36.68	 100	 ✔	MAR-Midodrine S29

	 Tab 5 mg	��������������������������������������������������������������������������������58.88	 100	 ✔	MAR-Midodrine S29

55	 ADRENALINE
	 Inj 1 in 1,000, 1 ml ampoule 

– Up to 5 inj available on a PSO	������������������������������������������25.30	 10	 ✔	Hameln S29

100	 GENTAMICIN SULPHATE
	 Inj 10 mg per ml, 2 ml ampoule – Subsidy by endorsement	�����91.00	 5	 ✔	Wockhardt S29

Only if prescribed for a dialysis or cystic fibrosis patient or complicated urinary tract infection and the prescription is 
endorsed accordingly.

101	 PYRIMETHAMINE – Special Authority see SA1328 – Retail pharmacy
	 Tab 25 mg	������������������������������������������������������������������������������48.00	 30	 ✔	Daraprim S29

102	 SULFADIAZINE SODIUM – Special Authority see SA1331 – Retail pharmacy
	 Tab 500 mg	��������������������������������������������������������������������������543.20	 56	 ✔	Wockhardt S29

157	 CYTARABINE
	 Inj 100 mg per ml, 20 ml vial – PCT

– Retail pharmacy-Specialist	����������������������������������������������48.80	 1	 ✔	Pfizer S29 S29

161	 MITOMYCIN C – PCT only – Specialist
	 Inj 20 mg vial	���������������������������������������������������������������������1,250.00	 1	 ✔	Omegapharm S29

283	 DESFERRIOXAMINE MESILATE
 ❋	Inj 500 mg vial	����������������������������������������������������������������������151.31	 10	 ✔	Deferoxamine Pfizer S29 S29



Check your Schedule for full details	 Subsidy			   Brand or
Schedule page ref	 (Mnfr’s price)			   Generic Mnfr
	 $	 Per	 ✔	fully subsidised

22

Patients pay a manufacturer’s surcharge when
the Manufacturer’s Price is greater than the Subsidy

 S29  Unapproved medicine supplied under Section 29
          Principal Supply Status / Sole Subsidised Supply

Items to be Delisted
Effective 1 December 2025

74	 KETOCONAZOLE
	 Shampoo 2%	����������������������������������������������������������������������������3.23	 100 ml OP	 ✔	Sebizole

a)	Maximum of 100 ml per prescription
b)	Only on a prescription

Note – this delist applies to Pharmacode 361410.

112	 NIRMATRELVIR WITH RITONAVIR – PCT – Subsidy by endorsement
Subsidised for patients meeting access criteria for oral COVID-19 antiviral treatments (as on Pharmac’s website) 
and where the prescription is endorsed accordingly. Pharmacists may annotate the prescription as endorsed when 
supplying by Direct Provision under the provisions in Part I of Section A of the Pharmaceutical Schedule.

	 Tab 150 mg with ritonavir 100 mg – [Xpharm]	��������������������������0.00	 30	 ✔	Paxlovid (Pharmac)
Note – this delist applies to Pharmacode 2635143.

Effective 1 January 2026

25	 MACROGOL 3350 WITH POTASSIUM CHLORIDE, SODIUM BICARBONATE AND SODIUM CHLORIDE
	 Powder for oral soln 13.125 g with potassium chloride 46.6 mg,

sodium bicarbonate 178.5 mg and sodium chloride 
350.7 mg	�����������������������������������������������������������������������������8.50	 30	 ✔	APO Health Macrogol S29

40	 DIPYRIDAMOLE
Note: No new patients to be initiated on dipyridamole.

	 Tab long-acting 150 mg	����������������������������������������������������������13.93	 60	 ✔	Pytazen SR

79	 ETHINYLOESTRADIOL WITH NORETHISTERONE
	 Tab 35 mcg with norethisterone 1 mg and 7 inert tab 

– Up to 84 tab available on a PSO	���������������������������������������12.25	 84	 ✔	Alyacen

80	 NORETHISTERONE
	 Tab 350 mcg – Up to 84 tab available on a PSO	����������������������12.25	 84	 ✔	Norethinderone - CDC

114	 EFAVIRENZ WITH EMTRICITABINE AND TENOFOVIR DISOPROXIL – Special Authority see SA2139 – Retail pharmacy
Note: Efavirenz with emtricitabine and tenofovir disoproxil counts as three anti-retroviral medications for the purposes of 
the anti-retroviral Special Authority

	 Tab 600 mg with emtricitabine 200 mg and tenofovir disoproxil
245 mg (300 mg as a fumarate)	���������������������������������������106.88	 30	 ✔	Triovir S29

160	 LENALIDOMIDE (VIATRIS) – Special Authority see SA2353 – Retail pharmacy
	 Cap 5 mg	�������������������������������������������������������������������������������76.92	 21	 ✔	Lenalidomide Viatris
Note – this delist applies to Pharmacode 2673525.



23

▲ Three months supply may be dispensed at one time if endorsed 
     “certified exemption” by the prescriber or pharmacist

❋ Three months or six months,  
     as applicable, dispensed all-at-once

Check your Schedule for full details	 Subsidy			   Brand or
Schedule page ref	 (Mnfr’s price)			   Generic Mnfr
	 $	 Per	 ✔	fully subsidised

Items to be Delisted – effective 1 March 2026

84	 DEXAMETHASONE PHOSPHATE
Dexamethasone phosphate injection will not be funded for oral use.

 ❋	Inj 4 mg per ml, 1 ml ampoule 
– Up to 5 inj available on a PSO	��������������������������������������������7.86	 10	 ✔	Hameln

 ❋	Inj 4 mg per ml, 2 ml ampoule 
– Up to 5 inj available on a PSO	������������������������������������������13.10	 10	 ✔	Hameln

100	 CLINDAMYCIN
	 Inj 150 mg per ml, 4 ml ampoule	��������������������������������������������35.10	 10	 ✔	Hameln

131	 PAROXETINE
 ❋	Tab 20 mg	��������������������������������������������������������������������������������1.66	 30	 ✔	Paxtine

176	 SUNITINIB – Special Authority see SA2452 – Retail pharmacy
	 Cap 12.5 mg	������������������������������������������������������������������������208.38	 28	 ✔	Sunitinib Pfizer
	 Cap 25 mg	���������������������������������������������������������������������������416.77	 28	 ✔	Sunitinib Pfizer

277	 CHLORAMPHENICOL
	 Eye drops 0.5%	������������������������������������������������������������������������1.45	 10 ml OP	 ✔	Chlorsig

Funded for use in the ear*. Indications marked with * are unapproved indications.

288	 FAT SUPPLEMENT – Special Authority see SA2204 – Hospital pharmacy [HP3]
	 Emulsion (neutral)	������������������������������������������������������������������38.44	 500 ml OP	 ✔	Calogen

299	 AMINOACID FORMULA WITHOUT METHIONINE – Special Authority see SA2357 – Hospital pharmacy [HP3]
	 Liquid (juicy berries), 125 ml bottle	������������������������������������1,684.80	 30	 ✔	HCU Lophlex LQ
Note – this delist applies to Pharmacode 2592096.

299	 AMINOACID FORMULA WITHOUT VALINE, LEUCINE AND ISOLEUCINE – Special Authority see SA2357  
– Hospital pharmacy [HP3]
	 Liquid (juicy berries) 125 ml pouches	��������������������������������1,684.80	 30	 ✔	MSUD Lophlex LQ 20
Note – this delist applies to Pharmacode 2683016.

Effective 1 April 2026

121	 RALOXIFENE HYDROCHLORIDE – Special Authority see SA1779 – Retail pharmacy
 ❋	Tab 60 mg	������������������������������������������������������������������������������53.76	 28	 ✔	Evista



Index
Pharmaceuticals and brands

24

A
ADRENALINE................................................................  21
Allerfix..........................................................................  20
Alyacen........................................................................  22
AMINOACID FORMULA WITHOUT METHIONINE.......  18, 23
AMINOACID FORMULA WITHOUT VALINE,  

LEUCINE AND ISOLEUCINE...............................  18, 23
APO Health Macrogol....................................................  22
Arrow-Fluoxetine...........................................................  20
Asacol S29...................................................................  17
ASCORBIC ACID...........................................................  20
ATROPINE SULPHATE..................................................  21
Atrovent........................................................................  19
C
Calogen........................................................................  23
CAPSAICIN...................................................................  19
Carnitor.........................................................................  21
Chlorafast.....................................................................  17
CHLORAMPHENICOL..............................................  17, 23
Chlorsig........................................................................  23
CLINDAMYCIN........................................................  17, 23
Condyline S29..............................................................  17
Cvite.............................................................................  20
CYTARABINE................................................................  21
D
Dalacin C......................................................................  17
Daraprim.......................................................................  21
Deferoxamine Pfizer S29...............................................  21
DESFERRIOXAMINE MESILATE.....................................  21
Dexamethasone Medsurge............................................  17
DEXAMETHASONE PHOSPHATE.............................  17, 23
DIPYRIDAMOLE............................................................  22
DISOPYRAMIDE PHOSPHATE........................................  17
E
EFAVIRENZ WITH EMTRICITABINE AND  

TENOFOVIR DISOPROXIL.........................................  22
Enlafax XR....................................................................  17
Ensure..........................................................................  20
ETHINYLOESTRADIOL WITH NORETHISTERONE...........  22
Evista...........................................................................  23
F
FAT SUPPLEMENT........................................................  23
Ferrograd......................................................................  19
FERROUS SULFATE......................................................  19
Fluox.............................................................................  20
FLUOXETINE HYDROCHLORIDE....................................  20
G
Galvumet......................................................................  19
Galvus..........................................................................  19
GENTAMICIN SULPHATE..............................................  21

H
HCU Lophlex LQ......................................................  18, 23
Heparin DBL.................................................................  21
HEPARIN SODIUM........................................................  21
I
IPRATROPIUM BROMIDE..............................................  19
K
KETOCONAZOLE...........................................................  22
L
Lenalidomide Viatris......................................................  22
LENALIDOMIDE (VIATRIS).............................................  22
LEVOCARNITINE...........................................................  21
LIDOCAINE [LIGNOCAINE]............................................  20
LIGNOCAINE.................................................................  20
LISINOPRIL...................................................................  20
LMX4............................................................................  20
M
MACROGOL 3350 WITH POTASSIUM CHLORIDE,  

SODIUM BICARBONATE AND SODIUM CHLORIDE... 22
MAR-Midodrine.............................................................  21
MESALAZINE................................................................  17
MIDAZOLAM.................................................................  19
Midazolam-Pfizer..........................................................  19
MIDODRINE..................................................................  21
MITOMYCIN C...............................................................  21
MSUD Lophlex LQ 20..............................................  18, 23
N
NIRMATRELVIR WITH RITONAVIR.....................  17, 19, 22
Norethinderone - CDC...................................................  22
NORETHISTERONE.......................................................  22
O
Octasa .........................................................................  17
OLOPATADINE..............................................................  20
Olopatadine Teva..........................................................  20
ORAL FEED (POWDER).................................................  20
OXYTOCIN....................................................................  20
Oxytocin BNM...............................................................  20
P
PAROXETINE................................................................  23
Paxlovid..................................................................  17, 19
Paxlovid (Pharmac).................................................  19, 22
Paxtine..........................................................................  23
PODOPHYLLOTOXIN.....................................................  17
PYRIMETHAMINE..........................................................  21
Pytazen SR...................................................................  22
R
RALOXIFENE HYDROCHLORIDE....................................  23
Rythmodan Neon .........................................................  17
S
Sebizole........................................................................  22



Index
Pharmaceuticals and brands

25

SODIUM CROMOGLICATE.............................................  20
Spiractin.......................................................................  20
SPIRONOLACTONE.......................................................  20
SULFADIAZINE SODIUM................................................  21
SUNITINIB...............................................................  17, 23
Sunitinib Pfizer..............................................................  23
Sunitinib Rex.................................................................  17
T
Teva Lisinopril...............................................................  20
Triovir...........................................................................  22

V
VENLAFAXINE...............................................................  17
VILDAGLIPTIN...............................................................  19
VILDAGLIPTIN WITH METFORMIN HYDROCHLORIDE....  19
Z
Zincaps S29..................................................................  17
ZINC SULPHATE...........................................................  17
Zo-Rub HP....................................................................  19
Zo-Rub Osteo................................................................  19



Pharmaceutical Management Agency

Level 9, 40 Mercer Street, PO Box 10254, Wellington 6143, New Zealand

Phone: 64 4 460 4990 - www.pharmac.govt.nz

Email: enquiry@pharmac.govt.nz

ISSN 1179-3686 (Online)

While care has been taken in compiling this Update, Pharmaceutical 
Management Agency takes no responsibility for any errors or omissions 
and shall not be liable to any person for any damages or loss arising out 
of reliance by that person for any purpose on any of the contents of this 
Update. Errors and omissions brought to the attention of Pharmaceutical 
Management Agency will be corrected if necessary by an erratum or 
otherwise in the next edition of the update.


	_Hlk207202342
	_Hlk208390889
	_Hlk160802777
	_Hlk204380104
	_Hlk208317813
	_Hlk207634548
	_Hlk73539784
	Summary of Pharmac decisions effective 1 October 2025
	Tender News
	Looking Forward
	Sole Subsidised Supply (SSS) or Principal Supply Status (PSS) Products 
– Cumulative to October 2025
	New Listings
	Changes to Restrictions, Chemical Names and Presentations
	Changes to Subsidy and Manufacturer’s Price
	Delisted Items
	Items to be Delisted
	Index

